

USCA No. 17-56709

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

TIMOTHY STREM,

*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, SAN DIEGO SHERIFFS DEPUTIES  
WILLIS, (#9925) MYERS (#7284) and DOES 1-5,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

United States District Court  
Southern District of California  
USDC No. 15-CV-2120-KSC (JMA)  
Honorable Karen S. Crawford, Magistrate-Judge Presiding by  
Consent

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Keith H. Rutman (SBN # 144175)  
Attorney at Law  
501 W Broadway Ste 1650  
San Diego, CA 92101-3541  
Telephone: (619) 237-9072  
Facsimile: (760) 454-4372  
Email: [krutman@krutmanlaw.com](mailto:krutman@krutmanlaw.com)

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant TIMOTHY STREM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
I. Nature of the Case .....	1
A. Basis for Subject Matter Jurisdiction in the District Court .....	1
B. Basis for Jurisdiction in the Court of Appeals .....	2
C. The Judgment is Appealable .....	2
D. The Notice of Appeal Was Timely Filed.....	2
II. Introduction and Summary of Issues.....	2
III. Proceedings and Disposition in the District Court.....	4
IV. Statement of Facts. ....	5
Argument .....	17
I. Summary Judgment was not Warranted in this Case.....	17
A. Standard of Review .....	17
B. The Elements of a § 1983 Claim.....	19
1. Serious or Permanent Injuries are not an Element. ....	20
II. Taken in the Light Most Favorable to Appellant, the Force Used Was Objectively Unreasonable. Further, Disputed Issues of Material Fact Remain. ....	21
A. Introduction.....	21
B. The Severity of the Intrusion on the Individual's Fourth Amendment Rights by Evaluating the Type and Amount of Force Inflicted and Risk of Harm. ....	26
C. The Government's Interest in the Use of Force.....	27
1. The Severity of the Crime at Issue. ....	27

2.	Whether the Suspect Posed an Immediate Threat to the Safety of the Officers or Others. ....	30
3.	Whether the Suspect Was Actively Resisting Arrest or Attempting to Evade Arrest by Flight.....	32
4.	Whether Proper Warnings Were Given.....	34
5.	The Availability of Less Intrusive Alternatives to the Force Employed. ....	34
D.	The Balance Between the Gravity of the Intrusion on the Individual and the Government's Need for That Intrusion .....	35
III.	The Law was either “Clearly Established” or “Obvious” and Genuine Disputes of Material Fact Existed. ....	36
A.	A Reasonable Jury Could Conclude the Deputies Knew Mr. Strem was Disabled.....	42
B.	It is Clearly Established That Where There Is No Need for Force, Any Force Used Is Unreasonable. But Where There Is a Need for Force, The Force Must be Reasonable in Light of the Circumstances. ....	44
C.	It is Clearly Established that In Dealing with Suicidal or Mentally Ill Subjects, the Interest in Using Force is Diminished. ....	48
D.	It is Clearly Established that the Way Handcuffs are Applied can Constitute Excessive Force. ....	49
E.	It Is Clearly Established That a Person’s Advisal of a Pre-Existing Condition Which Would Render Handcuffing Behind the Back Painful Can Make a Seizure Unreasonable. ....	51
F.	It is Clearly Established that Gang Tackling Can Be Actionable.....	54
G.	While It is Clearly Established that Pain Compliance Techniques May Be Utilized in Certain Circumstances. Those Circumstances Were Lacking in this Case.....	55
H.	This Case is the Elusive Obvious Case .....	56

IV. The State Civil Battery Claim Is Not Subject to a Qualified Immunity Defense. ....	58
Conclusion .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	60
CERTIFICATION OF RELATED CASES .....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>A. D. v. State of Cal. Highway Patrol</i> <u>712 F.3d 446</u> (9th Cir. 2013) .....	40
<i>Alexander v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> <u>64 F.3d 1315</u> (9th Cir. 1995) .....	50
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> <u>261 F.3d 912</u> (9th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> <u>563 U.S. 731</u> (2011) .....	36, 37
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> <u>532 U.S. 318</u> (2001) .....	22
<i>Baldwin v. Placer Cnty.</i> <u>418 F.3d 966</u> (9th Cir. 2005) .....	51
<i>Barnard v. Theobald</i> <u>721 F.3d 1069</u> (9th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Beier v. City of Lewiston</i> <u>354 F.3d 1058</u> (9th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> <u>441 U.S. 520</u> (1979) .....	21
<i>Bennett v. City of Easpointe</i> <u>410 F.3d 810</u> (6th Cir. 2005) .....	50
<i>Bias v. Moynihan</i> <u>508 F.3d 1212</u> (9th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Blanford v. Sacramento Cnty.</i> <u>406 F.3d 1110</u> (9th Cir. 2005) .....	52
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> <u>485 F.3d 463</u> (9th Cir. 2007) .....	19, 23, 44, 54
<i>Bragg v. Valdez</i> <u>111 Cal.App.4th 421</u> (2003) .....	28

<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> <a href="#">543 U.S. 194</a> (2004) .....	38
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> <a href="#">630 F.3d 805</a> (9th Cir. 2010) .....	32, 34, 56
<i>C.F. ex rel. Farnan v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> <a href="#">654 F.3d 975</a> (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Caballero v. City of Concord</i> <a href="#">956 F.2d 204</a> (9th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Casey v. City of Fed. Heights</i> <a href="#">509 F.3d 1278</a> (10th Cir. 2007) .....	41, 44
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> <a href="#">135 S. Ct. 1765</a> (2015) .....	39
<i>Davis v. United States</i> <a href="#">854 F.3d 594</a> (9th Cir. 2017) .....	53
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> <a href="#">272 F.3d 1272</a> (9th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> <a href="#">138 S.Ct. 577</a> (2018) .....	36, 38, 39
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> <a href="#">343 F.3d 1052</a> (9th Cir. 2003) .....	27, 42, 48, 49
<i>Eberle v. City of Anaheim</i> <a href="#">901 F.2d 814</a> (9th Cir. 1990) .....	55
<i>Edson v. City of Anaheim</i> <a href="#">63 Cal.App.4th 1269</a> (1998) .....	58
<i>Espinoza v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> <a href="#">598 F.3d 528</a> (9th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Estate of Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> <a href="#">871 F.3d 998</a> (9th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Ferguson v. Hall</i> <a href="#">33 F.Supp.2d 608</a> (E.D. Mich. 1999) .....	53
<i>Fisher v. City of Las Cruces</i> <a href="#">584 F.3d 888</a> (10th Cir. 2009) .....	24, 33, 48, 53

*Fogarty v. Gallegos*  
523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 44

*Forrester v. City of San Diego*  
25 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 55

*George v. Morris*  
724 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 30

*Glenn v. Washington Cnty.*  
673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... *passim*

*Graham v. Connor*  
490 U.S. 386 (1989) ..... *passim*

*Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton*  
728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 44

*Green v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*  
751 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 18

*Gregory v. Cnty. of Maui*  
523 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 55

*Griego v. Cnty. of Maui*  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4620 (D. Haw. 2017) ..... 20

*Groh v. Ramirez*  
540 U.S. 551 (2004) ..... 41

*Guite v. Wright*  
147 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 1998) ..... 52

*Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio*  
139 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 42

*Hansen v. Black*  
885 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 45, 50

*Hayes v. Cnty. of San Diego*  
 (9th Cir. 2013) 736 F.3d 1223 ..... 49

*Headwaters Forest Def. v. Cnty. of Humboldt*  
240 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 23

*Headwaters Forest Def. v. Cnty. of Humboldt*  
276 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 42

<i>Heater v. Southwood Psychiatric Ctr.</i> <a href="#"><u>42 Cal. App. 4th 1068</u></a> (1996) .....	29
<i>Holland ex rel. Overdorff v. Harrington</i> <a href="#"><u>268 F.3d 1179</u></a> (10th Cir. 2001) .....	21, 24, 27
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> <a href="#"><u>536 U.S. 730</u></a> (2002) .....	41
<i>Hudson v. McMillan</i> <a href="#"><u>503 U.S. 1</u></a> (1992) .....	47
<i>Hughes v. Kisela</i> <a href="#"><u>841 F.3d 1081</u></a> (9th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Hughes v. Kisela</i> <a href="#"><u>862 F.3d 775</u></a> (9th Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>Hughes v. Kisela</i> <a href="#"><u>2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 11465</u></a> (9th Cir. 2017) .....	39, 40
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> <a href="#"><u>502 U.S. 224</u></a> (1991) .....	37
<i>Johnson v. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.</i> <a href="#"><u>724 F.3d 1159</u></a> (9th Cir. 2013) .....	58
<i>Kingsland v. City of Miami</i> <a href="#"><u>382 F.3d 1220</u></a> (11th Cir. 2004) .....	43
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> <a href="#"><u>135 S. Ct. 2466</u></a> (2015) .....	41
<i>Kopec v. Tate</i> <a href="#"><u>361 F.3d 772</u></a> (3d Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Kostrzewa v. Troy</i> <a href="#"><u>247 F.3d 633</u></a> (6th Cir. 2001) .....	45
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> <a href="#"><u>693 F.3d 896</u></a> (9th Cir. 2012) .....	42, 52
<i>LaLonde v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> <a href="#"><u>204 F.3d 947</u></a> (9th Cir. 2000) .....	49
<i>Liston v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> <a href="#"><u>120 F.3d 965</u></a> (9th Cir. 1997) .....	18



*Littrell v. Franklin*  
388 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 53

*Lolli v. Cnty. of Orange*  
351 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 23

*Longoria v. Pinal Cnty.*  
873 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 36

*Lowry v. City of San Diego*  
858 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 24, 25

*Maag v. Wessler*  
960 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 28

*Mackinney v. Nielsen*  
69 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 32

*Malley v. Briggs*  
475 U.S. 335 (1986) ..... 37, 41

*Marquez v. City of Phoenix*  
693 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 27

*Mattos v. Agarano*  
661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 39

*McDowell v. Rogers*  
863 F.2d 1302 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 20

*Meredith v. Erath*  
342 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... *passim*

*Missouri v. McNeely*  
133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013) ..... 24

*Monroe v. Pape*  
365 U.S. 167 (1961) ..... 19

*Moreno v. Baca*  
431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 36

*Morris v. Noe*  
672 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 23, 54

*Mullenix v. Luna*  
136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) ..... 37, 40

<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> <a href="#">685 F.3d 867</a> (9th Cir. 2012) .....	44
<i>Nichols v. City of San Jose</i> <a href="#">2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59975</a> (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	40
<i>Oliveira v. Mayer</i> <a href="#">115 S. Ct. 721</a> (1994) cert. denied <a href="#">115 S.Ct. 721</a> (1995) .....	58
<i>Palmer v. Sanderson</i> <a href="#">9 F.3d 1433</a> (9th Cir. 1993) .....	50
<i>Parsons v. City of Pontiac</i> <a href="#">533 F.3d 492</a> (6th Cir. 2008) .....	43
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> <a href="#">555 U.S. 223</a> (2009) .....	18
<i>People v. Quiroga</i> <a href="#">16 Cal. App. 4th 961</a> (1993) .....	32
<i>Perea v. Baca</i> <a href="#">817 F.3d 1198</a> (10th Cir. 2016) .....	23, 41, 44
<i>Pierce v. Smith</i> <a href="#">117 F.3d 866</a> (5th Cir. 1997) .....	57
<i>Pritzker v. City of Hudson</i> <a href="#">26 F. Supp. 2d 433</a> (N.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	53
<i>Ramirez v. City of Buena Park</i> <a href="#">560 F.3d 1012</a> (9th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> <a href="#">566 U.S. 658</a> (2012) .....	38
<i>Robins v. Harum</i> <a href="#">773 F.2d 1004</a> (9th Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Robinson v. Solano Cnty.</i> <a href="#">278 F.3d 1007</a> (9th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>S.B., a minor v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> <a href="#">864 F.3d 1010</a> (9th Cir. 2017) .....	5, 40
<i>Santos v. Gates</i> <a href="#">287 F.3d 846</a> (9th Cir. 2002) .....	21, 23

<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> <a href="#">533 U.S. 194</a> (2001) .....	37
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> <a href="#">384 U.S. 757</a> (1966) .....	20, 21
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> <a href="#">39 F.3d 912</a> (9th Cir. 1994) .....	42
<i>Shafer v. Cnty. of Santa Barbara</i> <a href="#">868 F.3d 1110</a> (9th Cir. 2017) .....	36, 46, 56, 57
<i>Sharp v. Cty. of Orange</i> <a href="#">871 F.3d 901</a> (9th Cir. 2017) .....	40, 45
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> <a href="#">394 F.3d 689</a> (9th Cir. 2005) .....	26, 32, 33, 34
<i>Stoot v. City of Everett</i> <a href="#">582 F.3d 910</a> (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Strem v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> <a href="#">2017 WL 4861985</a> (S.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2017) .....	1
<i>Tarabochia v. Adkins</i> <a href="#">766 F.3d 1115</a> (9th Cir. 2014) .....	40
<i>Tatum v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> <a href="#">441 F.3d 1090</a> (9th Cir. 2006) .....	55
<i>Tekle v. United States</i> <a href="#">511 F.3d 839</a> (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> <a href="#">392 U.S. 1</a> (1968) .....	50
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> <a href="#">899 F.2d 833</a> (9th Cir. 1990) .....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> <a href="#">684 F.2d 1286</a> (9th Cir. 1982) .....	50
<i>United States v. Flippin</i> <a href="#">924 F.2d 163</a> (9th Cir. 1991) .....	31
<i>United States v. Hartz</i> <a href="#">458 F.3d 1011</a> (9th Cir. 2006) .....	29

*United States v. Johnson*  
581 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 29

*United States v. Mattarolo*  
209 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 31

*United States v. Ramirez*  
473 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 41

*United States v. Sutton*  
794 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 41

*Wall v. Cnty. of Orange*  
364 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 18, 51

*Walton v. City of Southfield*  
995 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 52

*White v. Pauly*  
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) ..... 4, 38, 40, 41

*Whren v. United States*  
517 U.S. 806 (1996) ..... 22

*Wilson v. Layne*  
526 U.S. 603 (1999) ..... 41

*Winterrowd v. Nelson*  
480 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 34, 52

*Womack v. City of Bellefontaine Neighbors*  
193 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 43

*Wood v. Strickland*  
420 U.S. 308 (1985) ..... 19

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 167 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 636 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1294 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343(4) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

Cal. Gov’t Code § 912.4 ..... 4

Cal. Gov't Code § 945.4 .....	4
<u>Cal. Penal Code § 148</u> .....	32, 46
<u>Cal. Welf. &amp; Inst. Code § 5150</u> .....	7, 14, 17, 28

**Other:**

Fed. R. App. P., rule 4(a)(1)(A) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P., rule 56 .....	1, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P., rule 58 .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P., rule 73 .....	1
Ninth Circuit, rule 27-12 .....	6
U.S. Const., 4th Amend. ....	21, 22
